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Introduction 

Congratulations on the purchase of your new SENCO® Air Compressor! You can be assured your 
SENCO Air Compressor was constructed with the highest level of precision and accuracy. Each 
component has been rigorously tested by technicians to ensure the quality, endurance and performance 
of this air compressor. 

This operator’s manual was compiled for your benefit. By reading and following the simple safety, 
installation and operation, and maintenance steps described in this manual, you will receive years of 
troublefree operation from your new SENCO Air Compressor. The contents of this manual are based on 
the latest product information available at the time of publication. The manufacturer reserves the right to 
make changes in price, color, materials equipment, specifications or models at any time without notice. 

 Safety Alert! 

A “DANGER, WARNING or CAUTION” safety warning will be surrounded by a “SAFETY ALERT 
BOX.” This box is used to designate and emphasize Safety Warnings that must be followed when 
operating this air compressor. Accompanying the safety warnings are “Signal Words” which 
designate the degree or level of hazard seriousness. The “Signal Words” used in this manual are 
as follows: 

DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 

WILL result in death or serious injury. 

WARNING: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
COULD result in death or serious injury. 

CAUTION: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided 
MAY result in minor or moderate injury or damage to the air 
compressor. 

 

The symbols set to the left of this paragraph are “Safety Alert 
Symbols.” These symbols are used to call attention to items 
or procedures that could be dangerous to you or other 
persons using this equipment. 

ALWAYS PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS MANUAL TO ANYONE USING THIS EQUIPMENT. READ ALL 
INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL AND ANY INSTRUCTIONS SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURERS 
OF SUPPORTING EQUIPMENT BEFORE OPERATING THIS AIR COMPRESSOR AND ESPECIALLY 
POINT OUT THE “SAFETY WARNINGS” TO PREVENT THE POSSIBILITY OF PERSONAL INJURY 
TO THE OPERATOR. 

 

Inspection 

Unbox the air compressor and write in the serial number in the space provided below. Inspect for signs of 
obvious or concealed freight damage. Be sure that all damaged parts are replaced and any mechanical 
problems are corrected prior to the operation of the air compressor. 
 

 SERIAL NUMBER__________________________________________ 
 

If you have Questions or Comments call SENCO’s toll-free Action-line: 1-800-543-4596 or, e-mail: 
 toolprof@Senco.com 
 

Please have the following information available for all service calls: 
  1. Model Number 
  2. Serial Number 
  3. Date and Place of Purchase 
 Senco, 4270 Ivy Pointe Blvd., Cincinnati, OH 45245 
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Safety Warnings 

 
Read All Safety Warnings Before Using Air Compressor 

 

Hazard Potential Consequence Prevention 

 

Risk of 

Electric Shock 

or 

Electrocution 

 

 

 Serious injury or death could 
occur if the air compressor is 
not properly grounded. Your air 
compressor is powered by 
electricity and may cause 
electric shock or electrocution if 
not used properly. 

 Make sure the air compressor 
is plugged into a properly 
grounded outlet which provides 
correct voltage and adequate 
fuse protection.  

 Electrical shock may occur from 
electrical cord. 

 Check power cord for signs of 
crushing, cutting or heat 
damage. Replace faulty cord 
before use. 

 Keep all connections dry and 
off the ground. Do not allow 
electrical cords to lay in water 
or in such a position where 
water could come in contact 
with them. Do not touch plug 
with wet hands. 

 Do not pull on the electrical 
cord to disconnect from the 
outlet. 

 Electrical shock may occur if air 
compressor is not operated 
properly. 

 Never operate air compressor 
in wet conditions or outdoors 
when it is raining. 

 Never operate air compressor 
with safety guards/covers 
removed or damaged. 

 Serious injury or death may 
occur if electrical repairs are 
attempted by unqualified 
persons. 

 Any electrical wiring or repairs 
performed on this air 
compressor should be done by 
Authorized Service Personnel 
in accordance with National 
and Local electrical codes. 

 Before opening any electrical 
enclosure, always shut off the 
air compressor, relieve 
pressure and unplug the air 
compressor from the power 
source. Allow air compressor to 
cool down. Never assume the 
air compressor is safe to work 
on just because it is not 
operating. It could restart at any 
time! 
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Safety Warnings 

 
Read All Safety Warnings Before Using Air Compressor 

 

Hazard Potential Consequence Prevention 

Risk of 

Explosion or Fire 

 

 
 

 

 Serious injury or death may 
occur from normal electrical 
sparks in motor and pressure 
switch. 

 Always operate air compressor 
in a well ventilated area free of 
flammable vapors, combustible 
dust, gases or other 
combustible materials. 

 If spraying flammable material, 
locate the air compressor at 
least 6 meters away from the 
spray area. (An additional hose 
may be required.) 

 Serious injury may occur if any 
air compressor ventilation 
openings are restricted, 
causing the air compressor to 
overheat and start on fire. 

 Never place objects against or 
on top of air compressor. 
Operate air compressor at least 
30 cm away from any wall or 
obstruction that would restrict 
proper ventilation. 

Risk of 

Bursting 

 

 

 Serious injury or death may 
occur from an air tank 
explosion if air tanks are not 
properly maintained. 

 Drain air tank daily or after 
each use to prevent moisture 
buildup in the air tank. 

 If air tank develops a leak, 
replace the air tank 
immediately. Never repair, weld 
or make modifications to the air 
tank or its attachments. 

 Never make adjustments to the 
factory set pressures. 

 Serious injury may occur from 
an air compressor malfunction 
or exploding accessories if 
incorrect system components, 
attachments or accessories are 
used. 

 Never exceed manufacturer's 
maximum allowable pressure 
rating of attachments. 

 Because of extreme heat, do 
not use plastic pipe or lead tin 
soldered joints for a discharge 
line. 

 Never use air compressor to 
inflate small, low pressure 
objects such as toys. 

 All hoses and fittings shall be 
suitable for site use at the 
maximum allowable working 
pressure of the portable 
compressor. 

 Use only genuine SENCO® 
repair parts for your air 
compressor. 

 



6 

Safety Warnings 

 
Read All Safety Warnings Before Using Air Compressor 

 

Hazard Potential Consequence Prevention 

Risk to 

Breathing 

 

 
 

 Serious injury or death could 
occur from inhaling 
compressed air. The air stream 
may contain carbon monoxide, 
toxic vapors or solid particles. 

 Never inhale air from the air 
compressor either directly or 
from a breathing device 
connected to the air 
compressor. 

 Sprayed materials such as 
paint, paint solvents, paint 
remover, insecticides, weed 
killers, etc. contain harmful 
vapors and poisons. 

 Operate air compressor only in 
a well ventilated area. Follow all 
safety instructions provided 
with the materials you are 
spraying. Use of a respirator 
may be required when working 
with some materials. 

Risk of 

Burns 

 

 
 

 Serious injury could occur from 
touching exposed metal parts. 
These areas can remain hot for 
some time after the air 
compressor is shut down. 

 Never allow any part of your 
body or other materials to make 
contact with any exposed metal 
parts on the air compressor, 
motor, or pipework. 

Risk of 

Flying Objects 

 

 

 Soft tissue damage can occur 
from the compressed air 
stream. 

 Always wear OSHA required 
“Z87” safety glasses to shield 
the eyes from flying debris. 

 Never point the air stream at 
any part of your body, anyone 
else or animals. 

 Never leave pressurized air 
compressor unattended. Shut 
off air compressor and relieve 
pressure before attempting 
maintenance, attaching tools or 
accessories. 

 Serious injury can occur from 
loose debris being propelled at 
a high speed from the 
compressed air stream. 

 Always maintain a safe 
distance from people and 
animals while operating the air 
compressor. 

 Do not move the air 
compressor while air tank is 
under pressure. Do not attempt 
to move the air compressor by 
pulling on the hose. 
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Safety Warnings 

 
Read All Safety Warnings Before Using Air Compressor 

 

Hazard Potential Consequence Prevention 

Risk from 

Moving Parts 

 

 Risk of bodily injury from 
moving parts. This air 
compressor cycles 
automatically when the 
pressure switch is in the 
ON (1)/Auto position. 

 Always turn off air compressor 
when not in use. Bleed 
pressure from the air hose and 
unplug from electrical outlet 
before performing 
maintenance. All repairs to the 
air compressor should be made 
by an Authorized Service 
person. Never assume the air 
compressor is safe to work on 
just because it is not operating. 
It could restart at any time! 

 Do not operate without 
protective covers/guards. 
Replace damaged 
covers/guards before using the 
air compressor. 

Risk from 

Negligence 

Risk of injury from negligent use.  Never allow children or 
adolescents to operate this air 
compressor! 

 Stay alert -- watch what you are 
doing. Do not operate the air 
compressor when fatigued or 
under the influence of alcohol 
or drugs. 

 Know how to stop the air 
compressor. Be thoroughly 
familiar with controls. 

Risk of 

Air Compressor Damage 

 Risk of major repair.  Do not operate air compressor 
without an air filter. 

 Do not operate air compressor 
in a corrosive environment. 

 Do not incline the air 
compressor transversly or 
longitudinally more than 10°. 

 Always operate the air 
compressor in a stable, secure 
position to prevent air 
compressor from falling. 

 Follow all maintenance 
instructions listed in this 
manual. 

 

! SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS ! 
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Compressor Features 

 
 

 
 

1. Motor/Pressure Switch 

2. Thermal Overload / Reset  

3. Air Intake Filter 

4. Air Compressor Pump 

5. Safety Relief Valve 

6. Air Tank Drain Valve 

7. Tank Pressure Gauge 

8. Outlet Pressure Gauge 

9. Pressure Regulator 

10. Discharge Line 

11. 115V Electric Power Cord 

12. Ventilation Openings / Protective Shroud 

13. Quick Disconnect 
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Compressor Features 

1) Motor/Pressure Switch: This switch is used to start or stop the air 

compressor. Moving the switch to the ON (1) position will provide 
automatic power to the pressure switch which will allow the motor to 

start when the air tank pressure is below the factory set cut-in pressure. 
When in the ON (1) position, the pressure switch stops the motor 

when the air tank pressure reaches the factory set cut-out pressure. For 
safety purposes, this switch also has a pressure release valve located 

on the side of the switch designed to automatically release compressed 
air from the air compressor pump head and its discharge line when the 

air compressor reaches cut-out pressure or is shut off. This allows the 
motor to restart freely. Moving the switch to the OFF (0) position will 

remove power from the pressure switch and stop the air compressor. 

 

2) Motor Thermal Overload: Motor has a protective breaker located 

on the pump. Excessive amperage draw will result in the breaker 
tripping to protect the motor and operator. Reset the breaker by pushing 

the black plastic stem back into the housing. Reset switch if it is tripped. 

 

3) Air Intake Filter: This filter is designed to clean air coming into the 

pump. To ensure the pump continually receives a clean, cool, dry air 
supply, this filter must always be clean and ventilation opening free 

from obstructions. The filter can be removed for cleaning by using 
warm, soapy water. Rinse the filter and air dry. 

 

4) Air Compressor Pump: To compress air, the piston moves up and 

down in the cylinder. On the downstroke, air is drawn in through the air 
intake valve while the exhaust valve remains closed. On the upstroke, 

air is compressed, the intake valve closes and compressed air is forced 
out through the exhaust valve, into the discharge line, through the 

check valve and into the air tank. 

 

5) Safety Relief Valve: This valve is designed to prevent system 

failures by relieving pressure from the system when the compressed air 
reaches a predetermined level. The valve is preset by the manufacturer 

and must not be modified in any way. To verify the valve is working 
properly, pull on the ring. Air pressure should escape. When the ring is 

released, it will reseat. 

 

6) Air Tank Drain Valve: The drain valve is used to remove moisture 

from the air tank(s) after the air compressor is shut off. NEVER attempt 
to open the drain valve when more than 0.7 bar of air pressure is in 

the air tank! To open the drain valve, turn the knob counter-clockwise. 
Tilt tank to ensure that all condensation drains through valve. 

 

7) Air Tank Pressure Gauge: The air tank pressure gauge indicates 

the reserve air pressure in the air tank(s). 

 

8) Outlet Pressure Gauge: The outlet pressure gauge indicates the air 

pressure available at the outlet side of the regulator. This pressure is 
controlled by the regulator and is always less or equal to the air tank 

pressure. 

 

9) Pressure Regulator: The air pressure coming from the air tank is 

controlled by the regulator knob. Turn the pressure regulation knob 
clockwise to increase discharge pressure, and counter-clockwise to 

decrease discharge pressure. Follow tool operating instructions for 
recommended pressure range. 

 

10) Discharge Line: Please note that the discharge line is very hot. 
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Preparation 

Initial Set-Up 

1. Read safety warnings before setting-up air compressor. 

Location 

Caution 
In order to avoid damaging the air compressor, do not incline the air 
compressor transversely or longitudinally more than 10º. 

1. Place air compressor at least 12 inches away from obstacles that may prevent proper ventilation. 

Do not place air compressor in an area: 

 Where there is evidence of oil or gas leaks. 

 Where flammable gas vapors or materials may be present. 
 

Warning 

 

Serious injury or death may occur if electrical sparks from motor and pressure 
switch come in contact with flammable vapors, combustible dust, gases or 
other combustible materials. When using the air compressor for spray 
painting, place the air compressor as far away f rom the work area as possible, 
using extra air hoses instead of extension cords. 

 Where air temperatures fall below 32°F or exceed 104°F. 

 Where extremely dirty air or water could be drawn into the air compressor. 

Electrical 

Danger 

 

Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a 
risk of shock or electrocution. Check with a qualified electrician or service 
personnel if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded. 
Do not use any type of adapter with this product. If repair or replacement of 
the cord or plug is necessary, do not connect the grounding wire to either flat 
blade terminal. The wire with insulation having an outer surface that is green 
with or without yellow stripes is the grounding wire. 

 

Warning 

 

This product must be grounded. If there should be a malfunction or 
breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current 
to reduce the risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cord 
having an equipment grounding conductor and a grounding type plug. The 
plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and 
grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances. 

 

1. SENCO® DOES NOT RECOMMEND THE USE OF EXTENSION CORDS as this can create power 
loss and overheating of the motor. Use of an additional air hose is recommended rather than an 
extension cord. If use of an extension cord is unavoidable, it should be plugged into a GFCI found in 
circuit boxes or protected receptacles. 

When using an extension cord, observe the following: 

Cable Length Wire Gauge 
Up to 25 feet 12 AWG 
Up to 100 feet 10 AWG 
Up to 150 feet 8 AWG 
Up to 250 feet 6 AWG 

Use only 3-blade extension cords that have 3-blade grounding-type plugs and 3-slot cord connectors 
that will accept the plug from the product. Use only extension cords having an electrical rating not 
less than the rating of the product. Do not use damaged extension cords. Examine extension cord 
before using and replace if damaged. Do not abuse extension cord and do not yank on any cord to 
disconnect. Keep cord away from heat and sharp edges. Always shut off the air compressor switch 
before removing the plug from the receptacle. 
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Operation 

Pre-Start Checklist 

1. Remove any moisture in the air compressor tank. Remove excessive pressure by pulling on the 
safety relief valve ring or with an air tool, then open the air tank drain valve in the bottom of the air 
tank. Close tightly when drained. 

 

Warning: Risk of bodily injury. NEVER attempt to open the drain valve when 
more than 10 PSI of air pressure is in the air tank! 

2. Make sure the air compressor Motor Switch is in the OFF (0) position. 

3. Make sure all safety valves are working correctly. 

4. Make sure all guards and covers are in place and securely mounted. 

Start-Up 

1. Ensure the lever on the pressure switch box is in the OFF (0) position. 

2. Plug the power cord into the grounded outlet. 

3. Move the motor switch to the ON (1) position. 

4. This will allow the air compressor to Start building up pressure in the air tanks and Stop when 
correct pressure is achieved. When pressure drops with usage, the air compressor will Start building 
up pressure again. 

5. Set pressure by adjusting the pressure regulator knob counter-clockwise for less pressure and 
clockwise for more pressure. 

6. If you notice any unusual noise or vibration, stop the air compressor and refer to “Troubleshooting.” 

Shutdown 

1. To stop the air compressor, move the lever on the motor switch to the OFF (0) position. NEVER stop 
the air compressor by unplugging it from the power source. This could result in risk of electrocution. 

2. Drain air from the air tank by releasing air with an attached air tool or by pulling on the safety relief 
valve ring. 

3. Once pressure in the air tanks register under 10 PSI, open the drain valve under each air tank to 
drain any moisture. 

4. Allow the air compressor to cool down. 

5. Wipe air compressor clean and store in a safe, non-freezing area. 

 

Maintenance 

Read the instruction manual before performing maintenance. The following procedures must be 
performed when stopping the air compressor for maintenance or service. 

1. Turn off the air compressor. 

 

Warning: Never assume the air compressor is safe to work on just because it 
is not operating. It could restart at any time! 

2. Disconnect cord from main power supply. 

3. Open all drains. 

4. Wait for the air compressor to cool before starting service. 
 

Maintenance Chart 

Procedure Daily Weekly Monthly 

Drain condensation in air tank(s) X   

Check for unusual noise/vibration X   

Check for air leaks X   

Inspect air filter  X  

Clean exterior of compressor  X  

Check safety relief valve   X 
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Troubleshooting 

Symptom 1. Motor will not run or restart. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 Power cord not plugged in.  Plug cord into grounded outlet. 

 Motor/Pressure switch in OFF (0) position.  Move switch to ON (1) position. 

 Motor thermal overload switch has tripped.  Turn air compressor off, wait until motor is cool, 
then check motor circuit breaker. 

 Fuse blown or circuit breaker has tripped.  Replace fuse or reset circuit breaker. 

 Check for proper fuse amperage. 

 Check for low voltage conditions. 

 Disconnect any other electrical appliances from 
circuit or operate air compressor on its own 
branch circuit. 

 Wrong gauge wire or length of extension cord.  Check chart on page 10 for proper gauge wire 
and cord length. 

 Air tank pressure exceeds motor/pressure switch 
“cut-in” pressure. 

 Motor will start automatically when air tank 
pressure drops below “cut-in” pressure of 
motor/pressure switch. 

 Pressure release valve on motor/pressure switch 
has not unloaded pump head pressure. 

 Bleed the line by moving the switch to the 
OFF (0) position. 

 Defective motor, motor capacitor, motor/pressure 
switch, or check valve. 

 Contact Senco Customer Service. 

Symptom 2. When in the ON (1) position, motor runs continuously. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 Motor/Pressure switch does not shut off motor 
when air compressor reaches “cut-out” pressure 
and safety relief valve activates. 

 Move the motor/pressure switch to the OFF (0) 
position. If the motor doesn’t shut off, unplug the 
air compressor. If the electrical contacts are 
welded together, replace the pressure switch. 

 Air compressor is incorrectly sized.  Limit the air pressure to the capacity of the air 
compressor. Either use a smaller tool or a larger 
air compressor. 

Symptom 3. Air continues to leak at motor/pressure switch release valve after motor stops. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 The check valve is stuck open.  Remove, clean, or replace. 

Symptom 4. Air continues to leak at motor/pressure switch release valve after motor is running. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 Defective motor/pressure switch.  Replace. 

Symptom 5. Air leaks from safety relief valve. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 Possible defective safety relief valve.  Operate safety relief valve manually by pulling on 
ring. If it still leaks, it should be replaced. 

 Excessive air tank pressure.  Defective motor/pressure switch. Replace. 
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Troubleshooting 

Symptom 6. Air leaks at fittings. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 Fittings are not tight enough.  Tighten fittings where air can be heard escaping. 
Check fittings with soapy water solution. 
Do not overtighten. 

Symptom 7. Air leak in air tank. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 Defective or rusted air tank.  Air tank must be replaced. 
Do not attempt to repair air tank! 
Do not weld, repair or make modifications. 

Symptom 8. Air blowing from inlet filter. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 Damaged inlet (reed) valve.  Contact SENCO Customer Service. 

Symptom 9. Insufficient pressure at air tool or accessory. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 Pressure regulator knob not turned to high 
enough pressure or defective pressure regulator. 

 Adjust pressure regulator knob to proper setting 
or replace. 

 Restricted air intake filter.  Clean. 

 Air leaks.  Check for leaks and repair. 

 Air compressor is not large enough for air 
requirement. 

 Check the accessory air requirement. If it is 
higher than the CFM or pressure supply of the air 
compressor, you need a larger air compressor. 

Symptom 10. Air compressor not making enough air. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 Restricted air intake filter.  Clean. 

 Defective (reed) valve.  Drain air tank and measure pump up time. 
Compare to specifications. If lower, remove pump 
head and inspect valve plate, clean or replace. 

Symptom 11. Moisture in discharge air. 

Probable Cause Remedy 

 Condensation in air tank caused by high level of 
atmospheric humidity or air compressor is not run 
long enough. 

 Drain air tank after every use. Drain air tank more 
often in humid weather and use an air line filter. 
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Características Del Compresor 

 
 

 
 

1. Interruptor de motor/presión 

2. Protector contra sobrecarga térmica/Reposición 

3. Filtro de admisión de aire 

4. Bomba del compresor de aire 

5. Válvula de seguridad 

6. Válvula de purga del tanque de aire 

7. Manómetro del tanque 

8. Manómetro de presión de salida 

9. Regulador de presión 

10. Tubo de descarga 

11. Cordón de alimentación 

12. Orificios de venteo/cubierta protectora 

13. Desacople rápido 
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Características Del Compresor 
 

1) Interruptor Del Motor/Presión: Este interruptor se usa para 
arrancar o parar (apagar) el compresor de aire. Al moverlo a la posición 
ON (1) (encendido) se suministra alimentación automática al 
interruptor de presión lo que permitirá que el motor arranque cuando la 
presión del tanque de aire está por debajo de la presión de "activación" 
ajustada en fábrica. Cuando se coloca en la opción de ON (1) Option 
(arranque/parada), el interruptor de presión apaga el motor cuando la 
presión del tanque de aire llega a la presión de "desactivación" 
ajustada en fábrica. Para fines de seguridad, este interruptor también 
tiene una válvula de seguridad de presión ubicada en el costado del 
interruptor, diseñada para descargar automáticamente el aire 
comprimido del cabezal de la bomba del compresor y su tubo de 
descarga cuando el compresor llega a la presión de "desactivación" o 
se apaga el motor. Esto permite que el motor vuelva a arrancar 
libremente. Al mover el interruptor a la posición OFF (0) (apagado) se 
corta la alimentación al interruptor de presión y se apaga el compresor 
de aire. 

2) Sobrecarga Del Motor: El motor tiene un disyuntor protector 
ubicado en la bomba. El consumo excesivo de amperaje causará el 
disparo del disyuntor para proteger al operador y motor. Reposicione el 
disyuntor oprimiendo el vástago de plástico negro hacia dentro de la 
caja. Reposicione el disyuntor si se ha disparado. 

3) Filtro De Admisión De Aire: El filtro está diseñado para limpiar el 
aire que entra a la bomba. Para asegurar que la bomba recibe 
continuamente un suministro de aire seco, frío y limpio, este filtro debe 
estar siempre limpio y los orificios de venteo libres de obstrucciones. El 
filtro puede sacarse para limpiarlo con agua tibia jabonosa. Enjuague el 
filtro y déjelo secar al aire. 

4) Bomba Del Compresor De Aire: Para comprimir el aire, el pistón 
sube y baja en el cilindro. En la carrera descendente, la válvula de 
admisión aspira aire del exterior mientras la válvula de escape 
permanece cerrada. En la carrera ascendente, el aire se comprime, la 
válvula de admisión de cierra y el aire comprimido es forzado al exterior 
a través de la válvula de escape al tubo de descarga, a través de la 
válvula de retención (antirretorno) y al interior del tanque de aire. 

5) Válvula De Seguridad: Esta válvula está diseñada para evitar fallas 
en el sistema, descargando la presión del sistema cuando el aire 
comprimido llega a un nivel predeterminado. La válvula es preajustada 
por el fabricante y no debe modificarse de manera alguna. Para 
verificar si la válvula está funcionando correctamente, tire del anillo. 
Deberá escapar presión de aire. Al soltar el anillo, se reasentará. 

6) Válvula De Purga Del Tanque De Aire: Esta válvula se usa para 
purgar la humedad del tanque (tanques) de aire después que se apaga 
el compresor de aire. ¡NUNCA intente abrir la válvula de purga 
cuando la presión en el tanque es superior a 0.7 bar! Para abrir la 
válvula de purga, gire la perilla en sentido contrario a las agujas del 
reloj. Incline el tanque para asegurarse que toda la condensación se 
vacía a través de la válvula. 

7) Manómetro Del Tanque De Aire: Este manómetro indica la presión 
de aire de reserva en el tanque (tanques) de aire. 

8) Manómetro De Presión De Salida: Este manómetro indica la 
presión de aire disponible en el lado de salida del regulador. Esta 
presión la controla el regulador y siempre es menor o igual que la 
presión del tanque de aire. 

9) Regulador De Presión: La presión de aire proveniente del tanque 
de aire se controla mediante la perilla del regulador. Gire la perilla de 
regulación en sentido de las agujas del reloj para aumentar la presión 
de descarga, y en sentido contrario para disminuirla. Consulte el 
manual de instrucciones para el rango de presión recomendado. 

10) Tubo De Descarga: Sírvase notar que el tubo de descarga está 
muy caliente. 
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Preparación 

Montaje Inicial 

1. Lea las medidas de seguridad antes de montar el compresor de aire. 

Emplazamiento 

Atención 
Para evitar dañar el compresor de aire, no lo incline más de 10" en sentido transversal 
o longitudinal. 

1. Coloque el compresor de aire a una distancia de por lo menos 30cm de obstáculos que pudieran 
impedir la ventilación adecuada. 

No coloque el compresor de aire en un lugar: 

 Donde hay evidencia de fugas de aceite o gas. 

 Donde puedan haber materiales o vapores de gas inflamables. 
 

Advertencia 

 

Podrían ocurrir graves lesiones o la muerte si las chispas eléctricas del interruptor del 
motor y presión llegaran a quedar en contacto con vapores inflamables, polvo 
combustible, gases u otros materiales combustibles. Cuando use el compresor de aire 
para pintar con pistola, colóquelo tan lejos como sea posible del lugar de trabajo, 
utilizando mangueras de aire adicionales en lugar de cordones eléctricos de extensión. 

 

 Donde las temperaturas ambientales son inferiores a 0C o superiores a 40C. 

 Donde existe la posibilidad de aspirar aire o agua extremadamente sucio al compresor. 

Sistema Eléctrico 

Peligro 

 

La conexión incorrecta del equipo-conductor de conexión a tierra puede resultar en 
riesgo de electrochoque o electrocución. Ante cualquier duda respecto a la conexión a 
tierra del tomacorriente, consulte con un perito electricista o técnico de servicio. No 
use ningún tipo de adaptador con este producto. En caso de ser necesario reparar o 
reemplazar el cordón o enchufe, no conecte el alambre de tierra a ninguno de los 
terminales de bayoneta planos. El alambre con aislamiento de superficie exterior de 
color verde con o sin rayas amarillas, es el al ambre de tierra. 

 

Advertencia 

 

Este producto debe estar conectado a tierra. En el caso de ocurrir un 
malfuncionamiento o falla, la conexión a tierra proporciona un paso de menor 
resistencia para la corriente eléctrica con el fin de reducir el riesgo de electrochoque. 
Este producto está equipado con un cordón que tiene un conductor de conexión a 
tierra del equipo y un enchufe tipo conexión a tierra. El enchufe con conexión a tierra 
debe enchufarse a un tomacorriente correctamente instalado y conectado a tierra de 
acuerdo con todos los códigos y ordenanzas respectivos. 

1. SENCO® NO RECOMIENDA EL USO DE CORDONES DE EXTENSIÓN, ya que esto puede crear 
pérdida de potencia y sobrecalentamiento del motor. Se recomienda el uso de una manguera de aire 
adicional en vez de un cordón de extensión. Si el uso de un cordón de extensión es inevitable, se 
deberá enchufar en un interruptor accionado por corriente de pérdida a tierra (GFCI) encontrado en 
las cajas de circuitos o receptáculos protegidos. 

Cuando use un cordón de extensión, respete lo siguiente: 

Longitud del cable Calibre del alambre 
Hasta 8 meters 12 AWG 
Hasta 30 meters 10 AWG 
Hasta 50 meters 8 AWG 
Hasta 75 meters 6 AWG 

Use solamente cables de extensión de 3 clavijas que tengan enchufes de 3 clavijas tipo conexión a 
tierra y conectores de 3 ranuras para cordón que acepten el enchufe del producto. Use solamente 
cordones de extensión de una capacidad eléctrica no inferior a la capacidad nominal del producto. 
No use cordones de extensión dañados. Examine el cordón de extensión antes de usarlo, y cámbielo 
si está dañado. No maltrate el cordón de extensión y no tire de él para desenchufarlo. Mantenga el 
cordón lejos del calor y los cantos agudos. Apague siempre el interruptor del compresor de aire antes 
de desenchufar el enchufe del tomacorriente. 
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Funcionamiento 

Lista De Comprobación Antes De La Puesta En Marcha 

1. Quite toda la humedad del tanque de aire del compresor. Descargue el exceso de presión con una 
herramienta neumática y después abra la válvula de purga ubicada en la parte inferior del tanque. 
Para reducir presión excesiva tire del anillo de seguridad de la válvula de purga o utilice una pistola 
de aire. Luego abra la válvula de purga situada en el fondo del tanque de aire. Ciérrela bien apretada 
después de purgar. 

 

Advertencia: Riesgo de lesiones corporales. ¡NUNCA intente abrir la válvula de vaciado 
cuando la presión en el tanque es superior a 0.7 bar! 

2. Asegúrese que el interruptor del motor del compresor de aire esté en la posición OFF (0) (apagado). 

3. Asegúrese que todas las válvulas de seguridad estén funcionando correctamente. 

4. Asegúrese que todos los protectores y cubiertas estén en su lugar y firmemente instalados. 

Puesta En Marcha 

1. Asegúrese que la palanca en la caja del interruptor de presión esté en la posición OFF(0) 
(apagado). 

2. Enchufe el cordón de alimentación en un tomacorriente conectado a tierra. 

3. Mueva la palanca en la caja del interruptor de presión a la posición ON (1) (automático). 

4. Esto permitirá que el compresor de aire Arranque para aumentar la presión en los tanques de aire y 
que Pare cuando llega a la presión correcta. Cuando la presión disminuye con el uso, el compresor 
de aire Arranca para aumentar la presión nuevamente. 

5. Ajuste la presión moviendo la perilla del regulador de presión en sentido contrario a las agujas del 
reloj para reducir la presión y en sentido de las agujas del reloj para aumentarla. 

6. Si nota cualquier ruido o vibración fuera de lo normal, apague el compresor de aire y consulte la 
sección “Localización Y Solución De Averías.” 

Parada 

1. Para apagar el compresor de aire, mueva la palanca en la caja del interruptor de presión a la 
posición OFF (0) (apagado). No apague NUNCA el compresor de aire desenchufándolo de la fuente 
de alimentación. Al hacerlo corre el riesgo de electrocutarse. 

2. Purgue el aire del tanque, utilizando una llave neumática conectada al compresor o tirando del anillo 
de la válvula de seguridad. 

3. Una vez que la presión en los tanques de aire indica menos de 0.7 bar, abra la válvula de vaciado, 
ubicada debajo de cada tanque, para vaciar la humedad. 

4. Deje que el compresor de aire se enfríe. 

5. Limpie el compresor con un trapo y guárdelo en un lugar seguro y no expuesto a congelación. 

Mantenimiento 

Lea el manual de instrucciones antes de efectuar trabajos de mantenimiento. Ejecute los procedimientos 
siguientes cuando pare el compresor de aire para mantenimiento o servicio. 

1. Apague el compresor de aire. 

 

Advertencia: Nunca suponga que no es peligroso trabajar en el compresor de aire 
simplemente porque no está funcionando. ¡Puede arrancar imprevistamente en 
cualquier momento! 

2. Desconecte el cordón de la fuente de alimentación principal. 

3. Abra todas las válvulas de purga. 

4. Espere que el compresor de aire se enfríe antes de comenzar el mantenimiento. 

Cuadro De Mantenimiento 

Procedimiento Diario Semanal Mensual 

Vaciar la condensación del tanque (tanques) de aire X   

Revisar si hay ruidos o vibración fuera de lo común X   

Revisar si hay fugas de aire X   

Inspeccionar el filtro de aire  X  

Limpiar el exterior del compresor  X  

Revisar la válvula de seguridad   X 
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